

No. 17-806

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SPOKEO, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

THOMAS ROBINS, INDIVIDUALLY AND ON
BEHALF OF ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth
Circuit**

**BRIEF OF AMERICAN ESCROW ASSOCIATION,
AMERICAN LAND TITLE ASSOCIATION,
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF REALTORS®, AND
REAL ESTATE SERVICES PROVIDERS
COUNCIL (RESPRO®) AS AMICI CURIAE IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

JAY N. VARON

Counsel Of Record

JENNIFER M. KEAS

ERIK F. BENNY

FOLEY & LARDNER LLP

3000 K Street, N.W.

Washington, D.C. 20007

202.672.5300

jvaron@foley.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE QUESTION PRESENTED IMPLICATES NUMEROUS FEDERAL STATUTES NOT ADDRESSED IN THE PETITION.	4
A. Abusive, No-Injury Lawsuits Under RESPA Are Common And Continue To Be Brought Post- <i>Spokeo I</i>	4
B. Members Of Amici Have Also Been Subject To Problematic Applications Of <i>Spokeo I</i> In Connection With Claims Under TILA And EFTA.	13
II. THE NINTH CIRCUIT'S MISGUIDED APPLICATION OF THE "INTANGIBLE HARM" STANDARD, AND ITS CLASS ACTION IMPLICATIONS, NECESSITATES FURTHER GUIDANCE FROM THIS COURT.	15
A. The Analysis Respondent Wants To Leave In Place Is Not Viable.	16
B. The Ninth Circuit's Interpretation Of <i>Spokeo I</i> Undermines The Purpose Of Article III And Promotes The Opportunity For No-Harm Plaintiffs To Bring Private Lawsuits And Class Actions.	19

TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued

	Page
CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Amchem Prods. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997)	13
<i>Curtis v. Propel Prop. Tax Funding, LLC</i> , No. 3:16-cv-00731, 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 125757 (E.D. Va. Aug. 8, 2017)	15
<i>Dolan v. Select Portfolio Servicing</i> , No. 03-CV-3285, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 101201 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 2, 2016)	11, 12
<i>Dreher v. Experian Info. Solutions, Inc.</i> , 856 F.3d 337 (4th Cir. 2017)	17, 18
<i>Edwards v. First Am. Corp.</i> 610 F.3d 514 (9th Cir. 2010)	5, 12
<i>FEC v. Atkins</i> , 524 U.S. 11 (1998)	21
<i>Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman</i> , 455 U.S. 363 (1982)	21
<i>Heckler v. Mathews</i> , 465 U.S. 728 (1984)	21
<i>Hertz Corp. v. Friend</i> , 559 U.S. 77 (2010)	20
<i>Lane v. Residential Funding Corp.</i> , 323 F.3d 739 (9th Cir. 2003)	5
<i>Minter v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> No. 07-cv-3442, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 122344 (D. Md. Aug. 28, 2013)	8, 10
<i>Minter v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> 762 F.3d 339 (4th Cir. 2014)	8, 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>In re Rhone-Poulenc Rorer, Inc.</i> , 51 F.3d 1293 (7th Cir. 1995)	20
<i>Spokeo, Inc., v. Thomas Robins</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016)	<i>passim</i>
Statutes	
Electronic Funds Transfer Act	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. § 1693 <i>et seq</i>	1
15 U.S.C. § 1693e(a)	14
15 U.S.C. § 1693m(a)	14
Fair Credit Reporting Act	1, 3, 18
15 U.S.C. § 1681 <i>et seq</i>	1
Fair Housing Act	21
42 U.S. C. § 3604	21
Federal Election Campaign Act	21
21 U.S.C. § 431 <i>et seq</i>	21
Real Estate Settlement Procedures Act	
12 U.S.C. § 2601 <i>et seq</i>	<i>passim</i>
12 U.S.C. § 2602(7)	8
12 U.S.C. § 2607(a)-(c)	4
12 U.S.C. § 2607(d)(2)	5, 12
12 U.S.C. § 2607(d)(5)	5
Truth in Lending Act	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. § 1601 <i>et seq</i>	1
Rules and Regulations	
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23(b)(3)	13
Supreme Court Rule 37	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
Other Authorities	
7B C. Wright, A. Miller, & M. Kane, Federal Practice and Procedure § 1777 (2d ed. 1986).....	13
Henry J. Friendly, Federal Jurisdiction: A General View 120 (1973)	20
